

No. 20-5143

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IN RE: MICHAEL T. FLYNN, PETITIONER

On Petition for A Writ of Mandamus
To the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

REPLY BRIEF OF MICHAEL T. FLYNN

HARVEY & BINNALL, PLLC
Jesse R. Binnall
Lindsay McKasson
Abigail Frye
717 King Street
Suite 200
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: (703) 888-1943
jbinnall@harveybinnall.com

SIDNEY POWELL, P.C.
Sidney Powell
Counsel of Record
Molly McCann
2911 Turtle Creek Blvd.,
Suite 300
Dallas, Texas 75219
Tel: (214) 707-1775
sidney@federalappeals.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER MICHAEL T. FLYNN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Rule 48(a) Determination of Public Interest is Made by the Government.....	3
II. The Presumption of Regularity Attaches to the Government’s Determination that Dismissal is in the Public Interest.....	7
A. The Government offered a significant factual basis for its motion to dismiss.....	10
B. Respondent Has No Cognizable Basis to Overcome the Presumption of Regularity.....	13
III. Mandamus Should Issue to Stop Unauthorized Judicial Actions and Compel Dismissal with Prejudice.....	17
IV. Conclusion.....	19
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH _____	21
TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT _____	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE _____	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 88 (1935).....	19
<i>In Re Richards</i> , 213 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>In re United States</i> , 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003)	3, 7
<i>Inmates of Attica Corr. Facility v. Rockefeller</i> , 477 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1973)	16
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943).....	7
<i>United States v. Ammidown</i> , 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	4, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	14, 16
* <i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3, 4, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Greater Blouse, Skirt & Neckwear Contractors Ass’n</i> , 228 F. Supp. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 1964)	5
* <i>United States v. Hamm</i> , 659 F.2d 624 (5th Cir.1981).....	13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 863 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2017)	8, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	4
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	3
<i>United States v. Smith</i> 55 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 1995)	1
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 55 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §1001	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 48.....	1, 9, 13, 17, 18

Other Authorities

<i>A Review of Various Actions by the Federal Bureau of Investigation and Department of Justice in Advance of the 2016 Election</i> , 340, 404, 408 (June 2018).....	13
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why Innocent People Plead Guilty</i> , The New York Review of Books (Nov. 20, 2014).....	10
John Gleeson, David O'Neil, and Marshall Miller, <i>The Case Isn't Over Until the Judge Says it's Over</i> , WASH. POST (May 11, 2020, 6:52PM), https://tinyurl.com/4m7pc28	6
National Registry of Exonerations, https://tinyurl.com/moalhx8 (last visited June 6, 2020).....	1
Sean Davis, <i>Declassified Flynn Transcripts Contradict Key Mueller Claims Against Flynn</i> , THE FEDERALIST (May 29, 2020)	11
